Sec.

1

HISTORICAL AND	REVISION NOTES
----------------	----------------

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
14102(a)(1)	40 App.:403 (less last 2 pars.).	 Pub. L. 89-4, title IV, §403, Mar. 9, 1965, 79 Stat. 21; Pub. L. 90-103, title I, §123, Oct. 11, 1967, 81 Stat. 266; Pub. L. 91-123, title I, §110, Nov. 25, 1969, 83 Stat. 215; Pub. L. 101-434, Oct. 17, 1990, 104 Stat. 985; Pub. L. 102-240, title I, §107, Dec. 18, 1991, 105 Stat. 2022; Pub. L. 103-437, §14(e), Nov. 2, 1994, 108 Stat. 4591; Pub. L. 105-178, title I, §1222(a), June 9, 1998, 112 Stat. 223; Pub. L. 107-149, §§11, 13(j), Mar. 12, 2002, 116 Stat. 70, 73.
14102(a)(2)	40 App.:301.	Pub. L. 89-4, title III, §301, Mar. 9, 1965, 79 Stat. 19.
14102(b)	40 App.:403 (last 2 pars.).	Mai. 3, 1303, 13 (50a). 13.

In subsection (a)(2), the words "the appropriate state official" are substituted for "the State officer designated by the appropriate State law to make such certification" to eliminate unnecessary words. The words "No entity shall be certified as a local development district for the purposes of this Act unless it is one of the following" are omitted as unnecessary.

In subsection (b), the text of 40 App.:403 (last par.) is omitted as obsolete.

Editorial Notes

Amendments

2021—Subsec. (a)(1)(G). Pub. L. 117–58, §11506(a)(1), inserted "Catawba," after "Caldwell," and "Cleveland," after "Clay,"

Subsec. (a)(1)(J). Pub. L. 117-58, \$11506(a)(2), sub-cituted "Spartanburg, and Union" for "and stituted Spartanburg'

Subsec. (a)(1)(M). Pub. L. 117-58, §11506(a)(3), inserted ", of which the counties of Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, and Ohio shall be considered to be located in the North Central subregion" after "West Virginia"

2008—Subsec. (a)(1)(C). Pub. L. 110-371, §7(a), inserted "Metcalfe," after "Menifee,", "Nicholas," after "Mor-gan,", and "Robertson," after "Pulaski,".

Subsec. (a)(1)(H). Pub. L. 110-371, §7(b), inserted "Ash-tabula," after "Adams,", "Mahoning," after "Law-rence,", and "Trumbull," after "Scioto,".

Subsec. (a)(1)(K). Pub. L. 110-371, §7(c), inserted "Lawrence, Lewis," after "Knox,".

Subsec. (a)(1)(L). Pub. L. 110-371, §7(d), inserted "Henry," after "Grayson," and "Patrick," after "Montgomery,".

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2021 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 117-58 effective Oct. 1, 2021, see section 10003 of Pub. L. 117-58, set out as a note under section 101 of Title 23, Highways.

CHAPTER 143—APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

SUBCHAPTER I-ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Sec.

14301. Establishment, membership, and employees. Decisions.

- 14302. 14303. Functions.
- 14304. Recommendations.
- 14305. Liaison between Federal Government and Commission.
- 14306. Administrative powers and expenses. 14307.
- Meetings.
- 14308. Information.

14309. Personal financial interests.

14310. Annual report.

SUBCHAPTER II-FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

4321.	Grants and	d otl	her assistance.	
4322	Approval	of	development	nlans

14322.	Approval	of	development	plans,	strategy	
statements, and projects.						
14323.	Congressio	onal	notification.			

Editorial Notes

AMENDMENTS

Pub. L. 117-58, div. A, title I, §11506(c)(2), Nov. 15, 2021, 135 Stat. 584, which directed amendment of the analysis for subchapter II of this chapter by adding item 14323 at the end, was executed by adding item 14323 to the analysis for this chapter to reflect the probable intent of Congress.

SUBCHAPTER I—ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

§14301. Establishment, membership, and employees

(a) ESTABLISHMENT.—There is an Appalachian Regional Commission.

(b) MEMBERSHIP.-

(1) FEDERAL AND STATE MEMBERS.-The Commission is composed of the Federal Cochairman, appointed by the President by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, and the Governor of each participating State in the Appalachian region.

(2) ALTERNATE MEMBERS.—Each state member may have a single alternate, appointed by the Governor from among the members of the Governor's cabinet or the Governor's personal staff. The President,,¹ shall appoint an alternate for the Federal Cochairman. An alternate shall vote in the event of the absence, death, disability, removal, or resignation of the member for whom the individual is an alternate. A state alternate shall not be counted toward the establishment of a quorum of the Commission when a quorum of the state members is required.

(3) COCHAIRMEN.—The Federal Cochairman is one of the two Cochairmen of the Commission. The state members shall elect a Cochairman of the Commission from among themselves for a term of not less than one year.

(c) COMPENSATION.—The Federal Cochairman shall be compensated by the Federal Government at level III of the Executive Schedule as set out in section 5314 of title 5. The Federal Cochairman's alternate shall be compensated by the Government at level V of the Executive Schedule as set out in section 5316 of title 5. Each state member and alternate shall be compensated by the State which they represent at the rate established by law of that State.

(d) DELEGATION .---

(1) POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES.—Commission powers and responsibilities specified in section 14302(c) and (d) of this title, and the vote of any Commission member, may not be delegated to an individual who is not a Commission member or who is not entitled to vote in Commission meetings.

¹So in original.